

18-2188

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHEVRON CORPORATION, CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY,
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC,
and BP P.L.C.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Michael B. Schon
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5948

Peter D. Keisler
C. Frederick Beckner III
Ryan C. Morris
Tobias S. Loss-Eaton
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY
TO FILE..... 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3
ARGUMENT..... 6
 I. Climate Change is a National and International Issue
 that Requires a Uniform, Federal Rule of Decision. 6
 A. The District Court Properly Held That Tort Claims
 Related to Ambient Air Pollution Arise under
 Federal Common Law..... 7
 B. Congress’s Statutory Displacement of Federal
 Common Law Does Not Revive State Law. 12
 II. The Constitution Bars New York from Imposing
 Liability Based on Lawful Conduct that Occurred
 Beyond its Borders..... 15
CONCLUSION 20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	3, 4, 7, 9, 12, 14
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	5, 17, 18
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	16, 19
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	13
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	19
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. C-17-6011, 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-16663 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 2018)	9
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	4, 7, 9, 11
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	19
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	7
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	5, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	13, 14

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987) 7, 13

Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.,
565 U.S. 625 (2012) 12

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe,
471 U.S. 845 (1985) 15

Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 3, 7, 12

North Dakota v. Heydinger,
825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 3

S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke,
467 U.S. 82 (1984) 17

San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon,
359 U.S. 236 (1959) 12, 19

Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981) 13

Watson v. Emp’rs Liab. Assurance Corp.,
348 U.S. 66 (1954)..... 16

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980) 16

Other Authorities

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (2009) 8

S. Treaty Doc No. 102-38 (entered into force March 21, 1994) 9
